

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/19/2020 3:26 PM
Court of Appeals No. 54220-0-II

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON**

ZAID WOLDEMICAEL,

Appellant,

v.

STATE DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH
SERVICES,

Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Benjamin Justus
LYBECK PEDREIRA &
JUSTUS, PLLC
Fifth Floor – Chase Bank Building
7900 SE 28th Street
Mercer Island, WA 98040
Phone: (206) 687-7805
Fax: (206) 230-7791
ben@lpjustus.com

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. ARGUMENT	1
A. <i>Brown v. DSHS, Crosswhite and Raven</i> are Applicable Law and DSHS Is Not Entitled to Ignore Their Legal Principles.	1
B. Zaid Woldemicael Did Not Neglect Debra.....	4
1. Appropriate Monitoring and Supervision.	5
2. Adequate Meal Preparation.	6
3. Appropriate Emergency Response.....	6
C. Zaid Woldemicael Did Not Commit Any Serious Violations of AFH Regulations.....	8
1. WAC 388-76-1067 (Prevention of abuse)	8
2. WAC 388-76-10020 (Care and services)	8
3. WAC 388-76-10355 (Negotiated care plan)	9
4. WAC 388-76-10220 (Incident Log)	10
D. DSHS’s Neglect Finding and Election of Remedies Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	10
1. Neglect Finding.	10
2. Enforcement Remedies.	11
E. Entitlement to Attorney’s Fees and Costs.....	13
II. CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brown v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 190 Wn. App. 572, 360 P.3d 875
(2015) 1, 3, 4

Conway v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 131 Wn. App. 406, 120 P.3d 130
(2005) 11

Crosswhite v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 197 Wn. App. 539, 389 P.3d
731 (2017)..... 1

In re Dependency of Lee, 200 Wn. App. 414, P.3d 575 (2017) 1

In re Smith, 139 Wn.2d 199, 986 P.2d 131 (1999)..... 2

Karanjah v. Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs., 199 Wn. App. 903, 401 P.3d
381 (2017)..... 14

Kim v. Lakeside Adult Family Home, 185 Wn.2d 532, 374 P.3d 121 (2016)
..... 3

Pal v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Svcs., 2019 Wash. App. LEXIS 489 (March
5, 2019)..... 1

Raven v. Dept. of Soc. & Health Svcs., 177 Wn.2d. 804, 306 P.3d 920
(2013) 2

Sintra, Inc. v. City of Seattle, 119 Wn. 2d 1, 829 P.2d 765 (1992) 2

ZDI Gaming, Inc. v. Wash. State Gambling Comm'n, 151 Wn. App. 788,
214 P.3d 938 (2009), aff'd, 173 Wn.2d 608, 268 P.3d 929 (2012)..... 14

Statutes

RCW 26.44.020 3

RCW 74.34.020 1

Other Authorities

2019 c 172 § 5..... 3

Rules

RAP 18.1	13
WAC 388-02-0220.....	2
WAC 388-76-10020.....	8
WAC 388-76-10220.....	10
WAC 388-76-10355.....	9
WAC 388-76-10670.....	8
